

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

VULCAN GOLF, LLC, JOHN B.	:	
SANFILIPPO & SON, INC.,	:	
BLITZ REALTY GROUP, INC.,	:	
and VINCENT E. "BO" JACKSON,	:	Case No. 07CV3371
Individually and on Behalf of All	:	
Others Similarly Situated,	:	Judge Manning
	:	
v.	:	Magistrate Judge Brown
	:	
GOOGLE INC., OVERSEE.NET,	:	
SEDO LLC, DOTSTER, INC., AKA	:	
REVENUEDIRECT.COM,	:	
INTERNET REIT, INC. d/b/a IREIT, INC.,	:	
and JOHN DOES I-X,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO
DISMISS AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Dated: October 18, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS AS ALLEGED IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT 2

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 4

A. Rule 12(b)(6) 4

B. Rule 9(b)..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 5

A. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under RICO (Counts I and II) 5

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Allege a RICO “Enterprise” 6

a. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege the Requisite Structure 6

b. The Members of the Alleged Enterprise Do Not Share a Common Purpose 8

2. The Amended Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege that Defendants Participated in the Direction of the Alleged Enterprise 10

3. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead the Alleged Predicate Acts of Fraud with the Requisite Particularity 11

4. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead a “Pattern Of Racketeering Activity” 13

a. Plaintiffs’ New Allegations of Non-Fraud Based Predicate Acts are Insufficient as a Matter of Law..... 13

b. Plaintiffs’ Fraud-Based Allegations, In Addition to Being Insufficiently Particularized, Do Not Constitute Mail or Wire Fraud..... 15

(1) Infringement Allegations Do Not Constitute a “Scheme to Defraud” 15

(2) The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead a “Material” Misrepresentation..... 17

(3) The Object of the Alleged Fraud is Not Money or Property in the Hands of the Alleged Victim..... 18

5. The Amended Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege a Conspiracy to Violate RICO 19

6. The Amended Complaint Fails to Adequately Allege the Reliance Requirements of RICO..... 20

7. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy RICO’s Proximate Cause Requirement Because Their Injury Is, At Best, “Derivative” of Alleged Injury to Others 21

B. The Non-Trademark Related Claims of the Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed (Counts VII, VIII, XII, XIII, and XIV) 24

1. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Illinois Consumer Fraud Act (Count VII)..... 24

2. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Declaratory Judgment (Count VIII)..... 26

3.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Intentional Interference With Current and Prospective Economic Advantage (Count XII).....	27
4.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment (Count XIII).....	28
5.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Civil Conspiracy (Count XIV).....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen Brothers, Inc. v. Byrdak, No. 98-C-6190, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11614
(N.D. Ill. July, 26, 1999).....14

Amari v. Radio Spirits, Inc., 219 F. Supp. 2d 942 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 26

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp., 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006)22, 23

Appraisers Coalition v. Appraisal Institute, No. 93-C-913, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11770
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 1993).....14

Bachman v. Bear, Stearns & Co., 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999)8

Baker v. IBP, Inc., 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004).....8, 9, 10, 11

Bank of China v. NBM LLC, 359 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2004).....20, 21

Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494 (2000)5, 19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....4, 6, 7, 10, 28

Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007) 29

Brdecka v. Gleaner Life Insurance Society, No. 02-3076, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10818
(N.D. Ill. June 6, 2005) 28

Builders Bank v. First Bank & Trust Co. of Ill., No. 03 C 4959, 2004
WL. 1497766 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2004)12

Cleveland v. United States, 531 U.S. 12 (2000)15, 18

Cody v. Harris, 409 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 27

Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc., 152 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Ill. 2001)15

Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc., 388 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2004)17, 19

Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp., 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)5, 24, 26

EQ Finance, Inc. v. Pers'l Finance Co., 421 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....13

Evercrete Corp. v. H-Cap Ltd., 429 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)15, 16

Fritz v. Johnston, 209 Ill. 2d 302 (Ill. 2004)..... 29

Gamboa v. Velez, 457 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....1, 5

Goren v. New Vision International, Inc., 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998).....5, 12, 19, 20

Greenleaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont DeNemours, 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*, 541 U.S. 1037 (2004)20

International Marketing, Ltd. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co., 192 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 27

Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc., 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995).....21, 22, 23

James Cape & Sons Co. v. PCC Construction Co., 453 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006).....24

Jennings v. Automobile Meter Products, Inc., 495 F.3d 466, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 17618 (7th Cir. July 25, 2007)1, 4

Jennings v. Emry, 910 F.2d 1434 (7th Cir. 1990).....6, 8

Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Corp., 34 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1994)12

Johnson Electric N. America, Inc. v. Mabuchi Motor America Corp., 98 F. Supp. 2d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)16

Lachmund v. ADM Investor Services, 191 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1999)12

In re McDonald's French Fries Litig., No. 06-C 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38960 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2007)25

Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. National Bank, 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989).....23

Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz, 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992)1, 4, 5

Nagel v. ADM Investor Services, 995 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....16

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....17

North Shore Medical Center, Ltd. v. Evanston Hospital Corp., No. 92-C-6533, 1995 WL 723761 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 1995).....22

In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, 491 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)4

Pace America, Inc. v. Elixir Industrial, No. 06-4661, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10601
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2007).....25

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....4

Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....15, 18

Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co. v. Bridge, 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007).....20

R.E. Davis Chemical Corp. v. NALCO Chemical Co., 757 F. Supp. 1499 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....12

Republic Tobacco L.P. v. N. Atlantic Trading Co., No. 06-2738, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
38079 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2007)28

Reves v. Ernst & Young, 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....10

Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel, L.P., 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995)6, 7

River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park, 667 N.E.2d 499 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996).....27

Ryan v. Wersi Electric Gmbh, 59 F.3d 52 (7th Cir. 1995).....26

Schiffels v. Kemper Finance Serv., Inc., 978 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1992)23

Scott v. GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P., No. 05-3004, 2006 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 18630 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2006) 25, 26

Sears v. Likens, 912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990).....23

Segreti v. Lome, 747 F. Supp. 484 (N.D. Ill. 1990)6, 8

Shepherd v. U.S. Olympic Committee, 464 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (D. Colo. 2006).....26

Siegal v. Shell Oil Co., 480 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2007)25

Slaney v. The International Amateur Athletic Federation, 244 F.3d 580
(7th Cir. 2001).....5, 10, 11, 12, 19

Smith v. Jackson, 84 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1996)15

Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc., 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000).....6, 7, 8, 9

U.S. v. Cummings, 395 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2005).....19

U.S. Media Corp. v. Edde Entertainment, Inc., No. 94-Civ.-4849, 1996 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 13389 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 1996)16

United States v. All Meat & Poultry Products Stored at Lagrou Cold Storage,
470 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ill. 2007)5, 24, 25, 29

United States v. Sloan, 492 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2007).....20

Viacom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Services, Inc., 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994)13

Voelker v. Porsche Cars N. America, Inc., 353 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2003).....27

Williams v. Aztar Ind. Gaming Corp., 351 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2003).....17

Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc., 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997).....12

Wooten v. Loshbough, 951 F.2d 768 (7th Cir. 1991).....23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 (2006)21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1343 (2006)22

18 U.S.C. § 1952 (2006)14

18 U.S.C. § 1952(a) (2006).....14

18 U.S.C. § 1952(b) (2006)14

18 U.S.C. § 1957 (2006)14

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) (2006)13, 16

18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) (2006).....19

18 U.S.C. § 1962(b) (2006)19

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) (2006).....5, 10, 11, 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) (2006)5, 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) (2006).....5, 6, 19, 20

18 U.S.C. § 2320 (2006)14

Illinois Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/1(e)25

Illinois Consumer Fraud Act ("CFA"), 815 ILCS 505/224

Illinois Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 510/2.....24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)4, 5, 11
12, 13, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 13
